For leases in place upon adoption, we used the remaining lease term as of January 1, 2019 in determining the incremental borrowing rate
("IBR"). For the initial measurement of the lease liabilities for leases commencing on or after January 1, 2019, the IBR at the lease commencement
date was applied.

For operating leases, the adoption of ASU 2016-02 resulted in the initial recognition of ROU assets of $512 million and related lease liabilities
of $452 million on our condensed consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2019. Upon adoption, we reclassified $103 million of intangibles, net
related to below market leases and $49 million of deferred rent and other lease liabilities to the operating ROU assets. The net tax impact upon
adoption was insignificant. The adoption of ASU 2016-02 did not significantly impact our accounting for finance leases or for those leases where we
are the lessor. Additionally, the adoption of ASU 2016-02 did not materially affect our condensed consolidated statements of income or our
condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.

The impact on our condensed consolidated balance sheet upon adoption of ASU 2016-02 was as follows:

  December 31, 2018   January 1, 2019

  As reported

Effect of the
adoption of ASU

2016-02   As adjusted
ASSETS

Prepaids and other assets $ 149   $ (2)   $ 147
Intangibles, net 628   (103)   525
Other assets 1,353   (7)   1,346
Operating lease right-of-use assets —   512   512

TOTAL ASSETS $ 7,643   $ 400   $ 8,043
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Accounts payable $ 151   $ (1)   $ 150
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 361   (2)   359
Current operating lease liabilities —   34   34
Long-term operating lease liabilities —   418   418
Other long-term liabilities 840   (49)   791

Total liabilities 3,966   400   4,366
Total equity 3,677   —   3,677

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 7,643   $ 400   $ 8,043

7

#HQ263019_HTM_S2D05EE0FEEE252E380C385BB7D1E5630

Table of Contents

Intangibles
-
Goodwill
and
Other
-
Internal-Use
Software
—In August 2018, the FASB released Accounting Standards Update No. 2018-15
("ASU 2018-15"), Intangibles
-
Goodwill
and
Other
-
Internal-Use
Software
(Subtopic
350-40):
Customer's
Accounting
for
Implementation
Costs
Incurred
in
a
Cloud
Computing
Arrangement
That
Is
a
Service
Contract
. ASU 2018-15 aligns the requirements for capitalizing implementation costs
incurred in a hosting arrangement that is a service contract with the requirements for capitalizing implementation costs incurred to develop or obtain